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PAAT l.-ADENCY RECORDS RELEASED OR NOT LOCATED fSee checkedboxes)

No agency records subject to the request have been located.

No additional agency records subject to the request have been located.

Requested records are available through another public distribution program. See Commenn section,

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Appendix (es) are already availab!e for public inspection and copying at the
NRC Public Document Room,2120 L Street, N.W., Washington, DC.

,

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Appendix (es) D are being made available for public inspection and copying
at tM NRC Public Document Room,2120 L Street, N.W., Washington, DC,in a folder under this FOIA number.,

'
Th3 nonproprietary version of the proposal (s) that you agreed to accept in a telephone conversation with a member of my staff is now being made available
for public inspection and copying at the N RC Public Document Room,2120 L Street, N.W., Washington, DC, in a folder under this FOI A number.

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Appendix (es) may be inspected and copied at the NRC Local Public Document
Room identified in the Comments section.
Enclosed is information on how you may obtain access to and the charges for copying records located at the NRC Public Document Room,2120 L Street,
N.W., Washington, DC.

Ager.cy records subject to the request are enclosed.

Rtcords subject to the request 5 ave been referred to another Federal agency (ies) for review and direct response to you.

Fees

You will be billed by the NRC for fees : aling $

You will receive a refund from the NRC in the amount of $

||
In view of NRC's response to this request, no further action is being taken on appeal letter dated , No.

PART 11. A-INFORMATION WITHHELD FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

Certiin information in the requested records is being withheld from public disclosure pursuant to the exemptions described in and for the reasons stated
- in Part II, B, C, and D. Any released portions of the documents for which only part of the record is being withheld are being made available for public
|; inspection and copying in the NRC Public Document Room,2120 L Street, N.W , Washington, DC in a folder under this FOI A number.

COMM ENTS

'!

The search ties required to process your request did not exceed two free hours
and reproduction did not exceed 100 free pages. Consequently, you will not be
billed by the NRC for processing.

f)Y

0/
in

: SIG A URA G4 RECTO IvlSION OL F REE00M OF INFLHMATION AND PUBLICATIONS SERVICES

\ Oi ([ $LU
"\> 3,3 _,33 py,3. y; ; y > , ;y+

. )_~
y> y, 7- vg (p, 3

.

y
-

,

,' -
, ,,.7g 7 R, q

v, ,, .

' y , d;:
^

,

3 e

u, % .
m,.

*(3, u, ,

% +< a s

S , <7 gcj s,
,.s s;

W- . C " 4; S,
,

M'L
, . s s

9611140099 961107 +

e M "^

PDR FOIA J.

MILLS 96-341 PDR -Ci' 'a - ,A' ' '
.

| .m,........,,..,,.,
_ _ _ -



_ _ .__... . . . . ~ - _ _ .. . . - _ . . _ . _ - _ _ . . . . . - _. .

-
.

Re: FOIA-96-341

APPENDIX B

RECORDS BEING PLACED INTO THE PDR UNDER THE ABOVE REQUEST NUMBER

NUMBER Q&IE DESCRIPTION

1. 2/1/94 Letter to H. B. Ray from S. A. Richards re:
Request for information (2 pages)

2. 2/28/94 Letter to S. A. Richards from R. M. Rosenblum
with enclosure re: Response to 2/1/94 letter (7
pages)

-.



. . . -. . . . - _ _ - - - . . . . - - - _ . _ - - . . . - . - - . _ . - . . -

.

. ./ **

EREEDOM 0F |Nf0RMM10N

ACT REQUEST

f0N pf P.O. Box 3393
Mission Viejo,CA 92690

g 1/ 9- 9 l- 75 Phone 714-768-0585
FAX 714-458-6455 t,

E-Mail: millsglen@msn.com
|August 22,1996
|

Mr. Donnie H. Grimsley, Director
Freedom ofInformation Branch I

,

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

I

I
Reference 1: Letter dated February 1,1994 from the NRC to Southern

California Edison, copy enclosed, ACN # 9402220007

Dear Mr. Grimsley;
:

Reference 1 included enclosures to be withheld from public disclosure in accordance
with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.790. In accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of
Infonnation Act, I request a copy of these enclosures and related documents.

!
A copy of Reference 1 is enclosed to assist you. Please call me at 714-768-0585 if you
have any questions. My FAX number is 714-458-6455 and I can be reached on E-Mail at
millsglen@msn.com

Thank you for your assistance.
!

Sincerely,
I

,YM12 Dpl *-
Cien R. Mills
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REGION V'*
t, #,

1450 MARIA LANE
WALNUT CREEN. CAIJFORNIA 94596-5368 l

,

'

FEB 1 1994

Docket Nos. 50-206, 50-361, and 50-362
!

| Southern California Edison Company
| Irvine Operations Center
i 23 Parker Street'

fryine, California 92718

Attention: Mr. Harold B. Ray
1

Senior Vice President, Nuclear

i

Dear Mr. Ray:

The NRC has received information about activities at your San Onofre NuclearGenerating Station.
enclosure to this letter.The details of this information are included in the

We request that you review this information and provide us a response within30 days.
If this inf~mation is substantiated, your response should include

any proposed corrective actions you believe are appropriate.

The enclosure to this letter should be controlled and distribution limited topersonnel with a need to know.
from public disclosure in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.790.The enclosure to this letter is being withheld|

If i

your response contains any privacy or privileged information that you believe
should be withheld from public disclosure, please provide that information in
an appropriately marked enclosure to your letter. In addition, if you provide
any information which you believe is proprietary, please provide the affidavitrequired by 10 CFR 2.790.

.

of my staff, at (510) 93-0200.If you have any questions about this request, please contact Mr. Howard Wong,

Sincerely,

hS. A. Richards, Act ng Director
DivisionofReactor[ Safety

and Projects

Enclosure: As Stated

ENCLOSURE CONTAINS INFORMA110N
-If ' ' ' ' '^

EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.
-

10 CFR 2.790 }

|
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bec:-

8. Olson
Allegation File RV-94-A-0004
SONGS Resident Inspector Office

,
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FEB 1 1994

Docket Nos. 50-206, 50-361, and 50-362

Southern California Edison Company
Irvine Operations Center

'

'23 Parker Street
Irvine, California 92718

Attention: Mr. Harold B. Ray
Senior Vice President, Nuclear

>

Dear Mr. Ray:

The NRC has received information about activities at your San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station. The details of this information are included in the
enclosure to this letter.

We request that you review this information and provide us a response within30 days. If this information is substantiated, your response should include
any proposed corrective actions you believe are appropriate.

The enclosure to this letter should be controlled and distribution limited topersonnel with a need to know. The enclosure to this letter is being withheld
from public disclosure in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.790. If
your response contains any privacy or privileged information that you believe
should be withheld from public disclosure, please provide that information in
an appropriately marked enclosure to your letter. In addition, if you provide
any information which you believe is proprietary, please provide the affidavit
required by 10 CFR 2.790.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact Mr. Howard Wong,of my staff, at (510) 975-0200.

Sincerely,

hN

DivisionofReactor(6gDirector
S. A. Richards, Act

Safety
and Projects

A

Enclosure: As Stated f;/
'h f-
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ENCLOSURE 1
~|

i
STATEMENT OF CONCERN j

|

The NRC h'as received information that vendor documents collected by San Onofre |
| Nuclear Generating Station in the last one-and-a-half years have not been i

evaluated for their impact on the plant. Specifically, vendor documents for |
'

equipment installed during the last two plant outages have not been issued by )CDM and, as a result, the vendor information has not been evaluated for its
potential impact on existing plant operation and maintenance procedures. The
only vendor information being evaluated is if the information is contained in
design change packages.
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